

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/3/2023 1:49 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 101768-5  
[Court of Appeals No. 38449-7-III]

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WHITEWATER CREEK, INC., a foreign corporation;  
SUMMIT RIDGE, LLC, a Washington corporation,

Petitioners/Defendants,

v.

ALETA BRADY,

Respondent/Plaintiff.

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

ALISON M. TURNBULL, WSBA #50196  
LUKE W. O'BANNAN, WSBA # 50054  
Kirkpatrick & Startzel, P.S.  
108 N. Washington Street, Suite 201  
Spokane, WA 99201  
Telephone: (509) 455-3647

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER, APPELLATE DECISION & INTRODUCTION ..... 5

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 7

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 8

    A. Aleta Brady was a tenant at Summit Ridge, an affordable-housing apartment building in Spokane..... 8

    B. In April 2016, Brady observed Roberson in a physical altercation with a young woman in the parking lot. .... 9

    C. In September 2016, another resident saw an unidentified man dangling from the roof of the apartment building, apparently attempting to access another tenant’s second-floor balcony, but the witness scared him off, and Summit Ridge took steps to prevent unwanted balcony access..... 9

    D. A few weeks later, Brady was raped by an assailant who allegedly scaled the apartment building to her third-floor balcony, entering her apartment through her unlocked balcony door; Brady sued Whitewater three years later.10

    E. Whitewater obtained summary judgment dismissal, but the Court of Appeals reversed, finding Brady’s rape foreseeable to Whitewater..... 11

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 12

    A. Discretionary review is warranted under RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2) & (4) ..... 12

B. This Court’s precedents narrowly constrain any duty to protect others from criminal acts of third parties, holdings with which *Brady* conflicts. RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... 13

C. *Brady* also conflicts with other published decisions of the Court of Appeals. RAP 13.4(b)(2)..... 20

D. Whether to impose an expansive – and expensive – new duty on landlords to insure their tenant’s safety against unprecedented criminal acts is an issue of substantial public interest that only this Court should decide. RAP 13.4(b)(4). ..... 25

V. CONCLUSION..... 27

VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

**TABLE OF CASES**

Page(s)

Cases

*Brady v. Whitewater Creek, Inc.*,  
\_\_\_ Wn. App. 2d. \_\_\_, 521 P.3d 236 (Dec. 6, 2022) .... passim

*Fuentes v. Port of Seattle*,  
119 Wn. App. 864, 82 P.3d 1175 (2003)..... 20, 21

*Griffin v. W. RS, Inc.*,  
97 Wn. App. 557, 984 P.2d 1070 (1999)..... 22, 24

*Hertog, ex rel. S.A.H. v. City of Seattle*,  
138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999)..... 14, 15

*Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.*,  
116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991)..... 13, 15

*Johnson v. State*,  
77 Wn. App. 934, 894 P.2d 1366 (1995)..... 22, 24, 25

*McKown v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.*,  
182 Wn.2d 752, 344 P.3d 661 (2015)..... passim

*Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy’s Corner*,  
133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997)..... 15

*Raider v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.*,  
94 Wn. App. 816, 975 P.2d 518 (1999)..... 20, 21

*Tortes v. King County*,  
119 Wn. App. 1, 84 P.3d 252 (2003)..... 20, 21

*Wilbert v. Metro. Park Dist. of Tacoma*,  
90 Wn. App. 304, 950 P.2d 522 (1998)..... 17, 20, 21, 22

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)..... 13

RAP 18.17 ..... 28

Other Authorities

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 315 ..... 16
